Dear Dr. Nguyen,
We would like to thank you and the Reviewers for the thorough review of our manuscript and for giving us the opportunity to respond to the comments. We have reproduced the Reviewer comments below in italics, followed by our responses. Changes to the manuscript are highlighted in red in the revised version for the Reviewers’ convenience and are reproduced in our responses below when possible. We hope that our responses address all the Reviewers’ concerns and that our study is now suitable for publication.

Sincerely,	
Emily Boice

Editorial comments
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. 
Line 119: Bather?
Thank you for the observations. We have modified the manuscript to include those edits and provided those highlighted in red. 
2. Please present the numbered superscripted references numerically in order. Currently, it goes from reference 1 to reference 6-8. It should be 1, 2, 3, etc.
We have renumbered the references to align with the flow of the manuscript.
3. Please include an ethics statement before your numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the animal care guidelines of your institution. 

We added in a sentence (Line 86-88) to further clarify that the tissue described was obtained from a vendor and no live animals were used for this work.  
4. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. 

We have corrected the text to reflect imperative tense and highlighted it in red throughout the manuscript. 
5.  Please ensure that all incubation conditions are specified.
We have added in the appropriate incubation conditions to the specific steps in section “Starting anterior segment organ culture”, “Daily maintenance of ASOC” and “Removing ASOC from culture”. 
6. Please use the SI abbreviation for hours: h instead of hrs
We have corrected throughout the text and in Figure 4.
Reviewer 1
7. It would be more convenient to do the bibliography in the order appropriate to the flow of the article. 

We have renumbered the references to agree with the flow of the manuscript. 
Reviewer 2
8. The scientific writing, especially in the protocol, lacks of standardization, please rewrite. 

Thank you for your observations. We have polished the manuscript to standardize the text and formatting and showed those modifications highlighted in red. 
9. How long this anterior segment organ culture can last? The authors said that they use this model to track therapeutic performance for at least 72 hours post injury. So please examine some important cells survival in the anterior segment organ culture. Does the corneal endothelial cells alive after culture for 3 days? We should try to ensure the corneal is alive, so we can investigate the therapeutic method for at least one week.
The reviewer brings up an important point. In our previous study, we investigated cellular viability over a time course and saw that this organ culture system maintained high viability for up to one week. We have added a statement clarifying this on Line 472 and included the reference of our previous work. This should allow the manuscript to keep the focus on the methodology while pointing the reader to the results elsewhere. 
